On October 31, 2023, AME-HK completed its acquisition of a 40% equity interest in ZTech for $7 million in cash from Beijing Lianzhong Co., Ltd, an entity owned
by Ourgame International Holdings Limited, the holder of approximately 32% of AGAE’s outstanding common stock as of the acquisition date. Founded in Beijing in April
2022, ZTech is a mobile games developer and operator, specializing in the innovation, research, development and operation of premium card and Mahjong casual games. The
acquisition of ZTech will allow the Company to expand its operations into one of the most revenue generating segments of the global games industry.

13

ALLIED GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)

The following information represents the unaudited pro forma combined results of operations, giving effect to the acquisitions as if they occurred at the beginning of

the year ended December 31, 2023.

For the Three Months Ended

September 30, 2023
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2023
  As   Pro-forma   As   Pro-forma
  reported   Adjustments   Pro-forma   reported   Adjustments   Pro-forma

Revenues  $ 1,119,959  $ 3,952,118  $ 5,072,077  $ 5,581,486  $ 15,732,034  $ 21,313,520

Net income (loss)  $ 75,246  $ (78,742)  $ (3,496)  $ (2,509,759)  $ 322,651  $ (2,187,108)

Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share
- Basic  $ 0.00   $ (0.00)  $ (0.07)   $ (0.06)
- Diluted  $ 0.00   $ (0.00)  $ (0.07)   $ (0.06)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding
- Basic   36,942,149   36,942,149   37,351,735   37,351,735
- Diluted   37,134,457   36,942,149   37,351,735   37,351,735

Note 4 – Short-Term Investments

Short-term investments consist of the following:

Certificates of

Deposit
Fixed Rate

Deposits
Equity Linked

Notes
FX Linked

Notes

Total
 Short-Term
Investments

Balance as of January 1, 2024  $ 56,500,000  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 56,500,000
Maturing of short-term investments   (17,500,000)   -   -   -   (17,500,000)
Early withdrawal of short-term investments   (2,500,000)   -   -   -   (2,500,000)
Purchase of fixed rate and certificates of deposit   4,800,000   15,000,000   -   -   19,800,000
Purchase of equity linked notes   -   -   24,182,317   -   24,182,317
Purchase of FX linked notes   -   -   -   30,303,628   30,303,628
Foreign currency transaction adjustment   -   -   1,109,077   -   1,109,078
Maturity of equity linked notes   -   -   (14,852,073)   -   (14,852,073)
Maturity of FX linked notes   -   -   -   (30,303,628)   (30,303,628)

Balance as of September 30, 2024  $ 41,300,000  $ 15,000,000  $ 10,439,321  $ -  $ 66,739,322

Short-term investments include certificates of deposit and fixed rate deposits with original maturities of greater than three months but less than or equal to twelve

months when purchased. Interest income on certificates of deposit and fixed rate deposits amounted to $1,965,314 for the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

Between March 5, 2024 and July 18, 2024, the Company entered into six one-month FX linked notes, an investment product which provides for a fixed interest
payment between 3% and 6% per annum on the notional amount with the ultimate return or loss linked to the change in the Japanese Yen/United States Dollar exchange rate.